College/
University

. Bethune-Cookman
College
Daytona Beach, FL

. Boston College
Chestnut Hill, MA

. Boston University
Boston, MA

. Bowling Green
State University
Bowling Green, OH

. Brigham Y oung
University
Provo, UT

. College of William
and Mary
Williamsburg, VA

% of Femal
Enrollment

58

53

55

57

52

58

NATIONAL WOMEN'SLAW CENTER
Washington, D.C.

25 Colleges and Universities Being Challenged by Center for
I nter collegiate Scholar ship Violations Under Titlel X of the

Education Amendments of 1972
(June 2, 1997)

% of Scholarship

e % of Female $'sAwarded to Average $ Gap
Athletic Participation Female Athletes Per Female Athlete
(in one year)
34 28 1,687
37 31 1,792
45 32 3,754
38 30 1,533
38 30 1,258
47 39 1,436

11 DuPont Circle, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20036 * (202) 588-5180 * Fax: (202) 588-5185

Total $sWomen L ose
Dueto Discrimination
(in one year)

77,915

302,052

627,413

167,212

135,681

193,818



10.

11.

12.

13.

College/
Women Lose
University

Colorado State
University
Fort Collins, CO

Coppin State College
Baltimore, MD

Duke University
Durham, NC

Hampton
University
Hampton, VA

Liberty University
Lynchburg, VA

Northeastern
University
Boston, MA

South Carolina
State University
Orangeburg, SC

June 2, 1997
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25 Colleges and UniversitiesBeing Challenged by Center for Intercollegiate Scholarship ViolationsUnder
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

% of Female

Enrollment

50

72

49

61

51

58

11 DuPont Circle, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20036 * (202) 588-5180 * Fax: (202) 588-5185

National Women’s Law Center, Washington, D.C.

% of Female

Athletic Participation

43

56

40

32

38

33

% of Scholarship
$'s Awarded to

Female Athletes

35

47

27

30

26

31

25

Average $ Gap

Per Female Athlete
(in oneyear)

1,648

1,043

2,603

2,513

1,261

1,970

1,001

Total $'s

Due to Discrimination
(in oneyear)

169,758

48,107

326,712

153,711

94,420

250,246

42,781



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

College/
Women Lose
University

University of
Colorado at
Boulder
Boulder, CO

University of
Maine at Orono
Orono, ME

University of
New Hampshire
Durham, NH

University of
North Texas
Denton, TX

University of
Oregon
Eugene, OR

University of
Texas at El Paso
El Paso, TX

June 2, 1997
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National Women’s Law Center, Washington, D.C.
25 Colleges and UniversitiesBeing Challenged by Center for Intercollegiate Scholarship ViolationsUnder
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

% of Scholarship

% of Female % of Female $'s Awarded to Average $ Gap

Enrollment Athletic Participation Female Athletes Per Female Athlete
(in one year)
a7 40 31 2,386
47 40 26 1,991
57 50 41 1,148
52 39 30 1,331
51 36 31 1,406
54 37 31 1,528

11 DuPont Circle, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20036 * (202) 588-5180 * Fax: (202) 588-5185

Total $'s

Due to Discrimination

(in oneyear)

266,751

251,485

252,504

86,055

150,772

91,599



20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

College/
Women Lose
University

University of
Toledo
Toledo, OH

University of
Tulsa
Tulsa, OK

Utah State
University
Logan, UT

Vanderbilt
University
Nashville, TN

Wake Forest
University
Winston-Salem, NC

Wofford College
Spartanburg, SC

June 2, 1997
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National Women’s Law Center, Washington, D.C.
25 Colleges and UniversitiesBeing Challenged by Center for Intercollegiate Scholarship ViolationsUnder
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

% of Scholarship
% of Female % of Female $'s Awarded to Average $ Gap

Enrollment Athletic Participation Female Athletes Per Female Athlete
(in oneyear)

52 41 35 1,124
54 37 31 2,461
51 41 28 1,749
47 41 31 6,765
48 34 26 3,655
44 34 27 1,441

Total $sWomen Lose Dueto Discrimination in One Year :

11 DuPont Circle, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20036 * (202) 588-5180 * Fax: (202) 588-5185

Total $'s

Due to Discrimination
(in oneyear)

113,942

166,737

170,937

532,191

311,444

92,372

$5,076,615



National Women’s Law Center, Washington, D.C.
25 Colleges and UniversitiesBeing Challenged by Center for Intercollegiate Scholarship ViolationsUnder
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972

% of Scholarship

College/ % of Female % of Female $'s Awarded to Average $ Gap Total $'s

Women Lose

University Enrollment Athletic Participation Female Athletes Per Female Athlete Dueto Discrimination
(in oneyear) (in oneyear)

June 2, 1997
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