NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER Washington, D.C.

25 Colleges and Universities Being Challenged by Center for Intercollegiate Scholarship Violations Under Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (June 2, 1997)

College/ University	% of Female Enrollment	% of Female Athletic Participation	% of Scholarship \$'s Awarded to Female Athletes	Average \$ Gap Per Female Athlete (in one year)	Total \$'s Women Lose Due to Discrimination (in one year)
 Bethune-Cookman College Daytona Beach, FL 	58	34	28	1,687	77,915
2. Boston College Chestnut Hill, MA	53	37	31	1,792	302,052
3. Boston University Boston, MA	55	45	32	3,754	627,413
 Bowling Green State University Bowling Green, OH 	57	38	30	1,533	167,212
5. Brigham Young University Provo, UT	52	38	30	1,258	135,681
 College of William and Mary Williamsburg, VA 	58	47	39	1,436	193,818

College/ Women Lose University	% of Female	e % of Female	% of Scholarship \$'s Awarded to	Average \$ Gap	Total \$'s
	Enrollment	Athletic Participation	Female Athletes	Per Female Athlete (in one year)	Due to Discrimination (in one year)
 Colorado State University Fort Collins, CO 	50	43	35	1,648	169,758
8. Coppin State College Baltimore, MD	72	56	47	1,043	48,107
9. Duke University Durham, NC	49	34	27	2,603	326,712
10. Hampton University Hampton, VA	61	40	30	2,513	153,711
11. Liberty University Lynchburg, VA	51	32	26	1,261	94,420
12. Northeastern University Boston, MA	44	38	31	1,970	250,246
13. South Carolina State University Orangeburg, SC	58	33	25	1,001	42,781

June 2, 1997 Page 2

College/ Women Lose University	% of Fema	ale % of Female	% of Scholarship \$'s Awarded to	Average \$ Gap	Total \$'s
	Enrollment	Athletic Participation	Female Athletes	Per Female Athlete (in one year)	Due to Discrimination (in one year)
14. University of Colorado at Boulder Boulder, CO	47	40	31	2,386	266,751
15. University of Maine at Orono Orono, ME	47	40	26	1,991	251,485
16. University of New Hampshire Durham, NH	57	50	41	1,148	252,504
17. University of North Texas Denton, TX	52	39	30	1,331	86,055
18. University of Oregon Eugene, OR	51	36	31	1,406	150,772
19. University of Texas at El Paso El Paso, TX	54	37	31	1,528	91,599

June 2, 1997 Page 3

College/ Women Lose	% of Female	e % of Female	% of Scholarship \$'s Awarded to	Average \$ Gap	Total \$'s
University	Enrollment	Athletic Participation	Female Athletes	Per Female Athlete (in one year)	Due to Discrimination (in one year)
20. University of Toledo Toledo, OH	52	41	35	1,124	113,942
21. University of Tulsa Tulsa, OK	54	37	31	2,461	166,737
22. Utah State University Logan, UT	51	41	28	1,749	170,937
23. Vanderbilt University Nashville, TN	47	41	31	6,765	532,191
24. Wake Forest University Winston-Salem, NC	48	34	26	3,655	311,444
25. Wofford College Spartanburg, SC	44	34	27	1,441	92,372

Total \$'s Women Lose Due to Discrimination in One Year : \$5,076,615

June 2, 1997 Page 4

11 DuPont Circle, N.W., Suite 800, Washington, DC 20036 * (202) 588-5180 * Fax: (202) 588-5185

			% of Scholarship		
College/	% of Female	e % of Female	\$'s Awarded to	Average \$ Gap	Total \$'s
Women Lose University	Enrollment	Athletic Participation	Female Athletes	Per Female Athlete	Due to Discrimination
University	Enronment	Attrietic Farticipation	Female Atmetes	(in one year)	(in one year)